

No. 21-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
ADAM L. SORENSEN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St., NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates Unacceptable Disuniformity In Tax Administration.....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Permits Draconian Penalties Congress Never Intended.....	6
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Violates Bedrock Principles Of Fair Notice.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	10
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r</i> , 618 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	4
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	4
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	13
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	12, 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 1010.350	8
31 U.S.C. § 5314	10, 11
31 U.S.C. § 5314(a).....	7, 11
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(A)	2, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)	7
Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 5314, 96 Stat. 877 (Sept. 13, 1982)	7
Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821, 118 Stat. 1418 (Oct. 22, 2004)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sarah Chaney Cambon, <i>Capital-Spending Surge Further Lifts Economic Recovery</i> , WALL ST. J. (June 27, 2021)	5
Steven J. Davis et al., Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011)	4
Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, <i>2020 Data Book</i> (2021), https://www.irs.gov/ pub/irs-pdf/p55b.pdf	8
Duanjie Chen & Jack Mintz, <i>New Estimates of Effective Corporate Tax Rates on Business Investment</i> , TAX & BUDGET BULL., no. 64, Feb. 2011	5
Jason J. Fichtner & Jacob M. Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Hidden Costs of Tax Compliance</i> (2013)	5
Seth H. Giertz & Jacob Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Economic Costs of Tax Policy Uncertainty: Implications for Fundamental Tax Reform</i> (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Scott A. Hodge, Tax Foundation, <i>The Compliance Costs of IRS Regulations</i> (June 2016), https://files.taxfoundation.org/legacy/docs/TaxFoundation_FF512.pdf	5
Albert C. Lin, <i>Refining Fair Notice Doctrine: What Notice is Required of Civil Regulations?</i> , 55 BAYLOR L. REV. 991 (2003)	10
Paul O’Neil, Dep’t of the Treasury, Statement on Treasury’s Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions (Mar. 20, 2002), https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/po2019	6
